

# September 2, 2021 Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Tanowa Troupe, Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-0573

RE: Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.

Case No. 21-0809-TP-ATA and 90-5102-CT-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Attached for filing, please find the following FINAL tariff revisions for Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4. These revisions were approved on August 20, 2021.

4th Revised Sheet 1

Section 1 - 1st Revised Sheet 8

Section 1 - 1st Revised Sheet 11

Section 3 - 1st Revised Sheet 66

Section 3 - 4th Revised Sheet 67

Section 3 - 5th Revised Sheet 68

Section 3 - 4th Revised Sheet 69

Section 3 – 1st Revised Sheet 70

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Robyn Crichton

cc: Joshua Motzer, CenturyLink

Hobyn Crichton

OH2021-08

**Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.** 100 CenturyLink Dr. Monroe, LA 71203 P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 4th Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1

# **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

**RESERVED** (C) (D)

(D)

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

Monroe, LA 71203

Case No.: 21-0809-TP-ATA and 90-5102-CT-TRF

OH2021-08

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONT'D)

**Kbps** - Kilobits per second; 1000s of bits per second.

LATA - Local Access and Transport Area. A geographic area for the provision and administration of communications services existing on February 8, 1996, as previously established by the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia in Civil Action No. 82-0192; or established by a Bell operating company after February 8, 1996 and approved by the FCC; or any other geographic area designated as a LATA in the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) Tariff F.C.C. No. 4.

**LEC** - Local Exchange Company.

**Mbps** - Megabits per second; millions of bits per second.

Message - See Call.

N/A - Not Applicable.

Nonrecurring Charge ("NRC") - The initial charge, usually assessed on a one-time basis, to initiate and establish a service or feature.

Non-Toll Free - All calls that are not toll free (8YY) as established by the FCC's 8YY Access Charge (N) Reform Order (FCC 20-143) released on October 9, 2020. (N)

NPA - Numbering Plan Area or area code.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

**Director Government Operations** Issued by: 100 CenturyLink Dr. OH2021-08

Monroe, LA 71203

(N)

(N)

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONT'D)

Tandem Switch - See Access Tandem.

Terminal Equipment - Telecommunications devices, apparatus and associated wiring on the Customerdesignated premises.

**Terminating Direction** - The use of Switched Access Service for the completion of calls from a Customer's Point of Presence to an End User Premises.

Toll Free Code (TFC) - The term "Toll Free Code" denotes a three-digit Numbering Plan Area (NPA) or Area Code that is specifically assigned by the telecommunications industry for use by Telecommunications Service Providers in the provision of telephone numbers that, unlike traditional telephone numbers and calls, when dialed are toll free to the originating caller. The specific codes assigned and used, or reserved for use, for this purpose are 800, 822, 833, 844, 855, 866, 877, and 888

Trunk - A communications path connecting two switching systems in a network, used in the establishment of an end-to-end connection.

Trunk Group - A set of trunks which are traffic engineered as a unit for the establishment of connections between switching systems in which all of the communications paths are interchangeable.

V & H Coordinates - Geographic points which define the originating and terminating points of a call in mathematical terms so that the airline mileage of the call may be determined. Call mileage may be used for the purpose of rating calls.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021 **Director Government Operations** 

100 CenturyLink Dr. OH2021-08

Issued by:

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 1st Revised Sheet 66 Cancels Original Sheet 66

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### **SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)**

## 3.9 Rates and Charges

As established in the 8YY Access Charge Reform (FCC 20-143), existing tandem switching charges and transport charges for originating 8YY traffic are eliminated and a single joint tandem switched access service rate element for 8YY originating access service is established as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport.

## | | (N)

(N)

# 3.9.1 Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for Switched Access Service.

Access Charges are applied on a per access minute basis. Access minute charges are accumulated over a monthly period.

#### 3.9.2 Minimum Periods

Switched Access Service is provided for a minimum period of one month.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

OH2021-08 Monroe, LA 71203

(T)

(C) (C)

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### **SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)**

# 3.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 3.9.3 Monthly Recurring Charges

# A. Service Provided by UNE-P/Commercial Agreement

#### 1. Direct Transport

	AT&T Areas	Cincinnati Bell Areas
End Office ( <b>per minute</b> ) Local End Office Switching		
Originating, Toll Free	\$0.00338935	\$0.00388140
Originating, Non-Toll Free	\$0.00338935	\$0.00388140
Terminating, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Shared Trunk Port, Originating, per minute	Note 1	Note 1
Terminating, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
	Note 2	11010 2
Interconnection Charge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Local Transport, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Carrier Common Line Originating, per minute Terminating, per minute	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	\$0.000000 \$0.000000

Note 1: Local End Office Switching, per minute rate includes a factor for the Shared Trunk Port.

Note 2: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 3.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

Monroe, LA 71203

Case No.: 21-0809-TP-ATA and 90-5102-CT-TRF

OH2021-08

(T)

(C) (C)

## **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### **SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)**

# 3.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 3.9.3 Monthly Recurring Charges, (cont'd.)

## A. Service Provided by UNE-P/Commercial Agreement, (cont'd.)

# 2. Combination Direct/Tandem Transport

	AT&T Areas	Cincinnati Bell Areas
End Office (Per Minute) Local End Office Switching, Originating Toll Free Originating Non-Toll Free Terminating, per minute	<b>\$0.003487</b> (R) \$0.00499635 Note 2	<b>\$0.0048305</b> (R) \$0.00769040 Note 2
Shared Trunk Port, Originating, per minute Terminating, per minute	Note 1 Note 2	Note 1 Note 2
Interconnection Charge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Local Transport, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Tandem - Switched Transport		
Tandem Switching, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Tandem Transport - Termination, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Tandem Transport - Facility	Note 2	Note 2
Tandem - Multiplexing	Note 2	Note 2
Carrier Common Line Originating, per minute Terminating, per minute	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	\$0.000000 \$0.000000
rommums, per minute	φοισσσσσσ	ψ0.00000

Note 1: Local End Office Switching, per minute rate includes a factor for the Shared Trunk Port.

Note 2: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 3.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

OH2021-08 Monroe, LA 71203

(T)

(C) (C)

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### **SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)**

# 3.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 3.9.3 Monthly Recurring Charges, (cont'd.)

## B. Service Provided via Company Switch

	AT&T Areas	Cincinnati Bell Areas
End Office ( <b>Per Minute</b> ) Local End Office Switching Originating <b>Toll Free</b> Originating <b>Non-Toll Free</b> Terminating, per minute	<b>\$0.003487</b> (R) \$0.00360500 Note 2	\$0.0048305 (R) \$0.00547940 Note 2
Shared Trunk Port Originating, per minute Terminating, per minute	Note 1 Note 2	Note 1 Note 2
Interconnection Charge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Local Transport, per minute	Note 2	Note 2
Tandem - Switched Transport Tandem Switching, per minute Tandem Transport - Termination, per minute Tandem Transport - Facility Tandem - Multiplexing	Note 2 Note 2 Note 2 Note 2	Note 2 Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Carrier Common Line		
Originating, per minute Terminating, per minute	\$0.000000 \$0.000000	\$0.000000 \$0.000000

Note 1: Local End Office Switching, per minute rate includes a factor for the Shared Trunk Port.

Note 2: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 3.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

OH2021-08 Monroe, LA 71203

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 1st Revised Sheet 70 Cancels Original Sheet 70

**\$0.0000000** (R)

#### **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF**

#### **SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)**

# 3.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 3.9.4 8XX Data Base Service

		AT&T Areas	Cincinnati Bell Areas	
A.	Customer Identification Charge	<b>\$0.000000</b> (R)	n/a	
В.	Basic Query (aka Customer Delivery Charge)	\$0.00230400	\$0.00239100	(T)

**\$0.000000** (R)

## 3.9.5 IntraLATA Presubscription Change Charge

**C.** Customer InterExchange Delivery

A. Manual PIC Change: \$5.50

B. Electronic PIC Change: \$1.25

The Company will waive one-half (1/2) of the IntraLATA PIC change charge, whether electronic or manual, when such changes are performed simultaneously with an InterLATA PIC change.

Issued: August 20, 2021 Effective: August 20, 2021

Issued by: Director Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Dr.

OH2021-08 Monroe, LA 71203

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

9/3/2021 3:45:25 PM

in

Case No(s). 90-9048-TP-TRF, 21-0809-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff FINAL tariff revisions for Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 electronically filed by Mrs. Robyn Crichton on behalf of Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.